
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3280
ANSWERED ON:11.12.2000
VIOLATION OF MOTOR VEHICLES ACT .
CHANDRA NATH SINGH

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government are aware that jeeps, matadors, tractors with trolleys and sumo like vehicles ply on National Highway No.2 carrying passengers and freight in violation of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988;

(b) if so, whether these vehicles have been responsible for accidents as reported in Hindustan Times dated November 12, 2000 captioned `Seven pilgrims killed in mishap`; and

(c) if so, the action taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE FOR ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (Independent Charge) ( MAJOR GENERAL( RETD.) B.C.
KHANDURI, AVSM )

(a) & (b) : As reported in the news item, the mishap occurred due to collision between the jeep carrying pilgrims and a bus. Under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, powers to issue permits to vehicles for carrying passengers and freight vest in the State Governments.
(c) : The Act itself prescribes various deterrent measures as well as penalties to deal with the offences committed in violation of the provisions of the Motor Vehicles Act. State Governments are competent to take necessary action in this regard.
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